

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
vs.)	No. SC 88075
)	
MASONIC TEMPLE,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

**APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS, EASTERN DISTRICT**

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND
STATE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

LAUREN RAE REXROAT, ESQ.
Missouri Bar #57788
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 400 South
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 416-6862
Fax: (202) 416-6899
lrexroat@proskauer.com
COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND
STATE

AYESHA N. KHAN
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER
HEATHER L. WEAVER
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
518 C Street, NE
Washington D.C., 20002
Phone: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 466-2587
khan@au.org/luchenitser@au.org/
weaver@au.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Court of Appeals Applied Only One Portion of One Provision of the Missouri Constitution, Improperly Ignoring the Broader Federal and State Constitutional Landscape.....	12
A. The Court of Appeals Improperly Declined to Evaluate the TIF Ordinances Under the Federal Establishment Clause	13
B. The Court of Appeals’ State Constitutional Analysis Improperly Focused on Only One Portion of One Provision of the Missouri Constitution.....	14
II. The TIF Ordinances Violate the Establishment Clause Because They Impose No Safeguards To Ensure That SLU Does Not Divert the Governmental Aid to Religious Uses.....	17
A. The Establishment Clause Requires Limitations On the Use of Direct Governmental Aid to Religious Organizations.....	17
B. Constitutionally Adequate Safeguards are Both Mandatory	

and Necessary to Ensure that SLU Does Not Divert TIF Funds to Religious Uses	26
1. The TIF Ordinances Provide Direct Governmental Aid to SLU.	26
2. SLU Maintains Strong Ties to the Jesuit Order	31
C. The TIF Ordinances Provide No Safeguards Against the Diversion of Public Funds to Religious Uses by SLU	37
III. The TIF Ordinances Violate the Missouri Constitution	43
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostini v. Felton,

521 U.S. 203 (1997).....*passim*

Americans United v. Rogers,

538 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. 1976)..... 10, 11, 45

Bd. of Educ. v. Allen,

392 U.S. 236 (1968)..... 32

Bowen v. Kendrick,

487 U.S. 589 (1988).....*passim*

Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise,

___ F.3d ___, 2006 WL 3231393 (9th Cir. Nov. 9, 2006)..... 22

Columbia Union Coll. v. Oliver,

254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 22

Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist,

413 U.S. 756 (1973).....*passim*

Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan,

444 U.S. 646 (1980)..... 25

Congregation Temple Israel v. City of Creve Coeur,

20 S.W.2d 451 (Mo. 1959)..... 13

<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Group, Inc.,</i> 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Bugher,</i> 249 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. McCallum,</i> 179 F. Supp. 2d 950 (W.D. Wis. 2002).....	25, 32, 42
<i>Harfst v. Hoegen,</i> 163 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. 1941).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Hunt v. McNair,</i> 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. McNair,</i> 187 S.E.2d 645 (S.C. 1972).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Econ. Dev. Corp.,</i> 241 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Laskowski v. Spellings,</i> 443 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Levitt v. Comm. For Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty,</i> 413 U.S. 472 (1973).....	25, 40
<i>Mallory v. Barrera,</i> 544 S.W.2d 556 (1976).....	10, 16-17
<i>Menorah Med. Ctr. v. Health & Educ. Facilities Auth.,</i> 584 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. 1979).....	11, 44-45

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	32
<i>St. Louis Univ. v. Masonic Temple Ass'n.</i> , __ S.W.3d__, No. ED 86804, 2006 WL 2805606 (Mo. App. E.D. Oct. 3, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steele v. Indus. Dev. Bd.</i> , 301 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2002).....	27, 29
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Va. Coll. Bldg. Auth. v. Lynn</i> , 538 S.E.2d 682 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	27

STATUTES

Mo. Const. art. I, § 7 (2006)	11, 15, 43
Mo. Const. art. IX, § 8 (2006)	11, 15, 43
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, § 703(e)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2) (1964).....	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joel Osteen’s Lakewood Church, http://houston.about.com/od/spiritualityreligion/p/lakewwod.htm	39
St. Louis University Core Curriculum, The Whole Picture, http://www.slu.edu/colleges/AS/what_is_the_core_2.html	34-35
St. Louis University Course Descriptions, http://www.slu.edu/colleges/PS/all_sps_courses.html	35
St. Louis University Department of Theological Studies, http://www.slu.edu/colleges/AS/theology	34
St. Louis University Jesuit Hiring Policy, http://www.slu.edu/services/HR/policies_jesaa.html	36-37
St. Louis University Mission Statement, http://www.slu.edu/x5021.xml	34

St. Louis University Theology Course Listing, Spring 2006,

<http://theology.slu.edu/courses/spring2006.pdf>..... 35
